
CAMBRIA
August 14,2003

Mr. Raymond Hien & Sang Ho
1220 E. 1211I Street
Oakland, CA 94606
VIA FAX (510) 534-1889

Rc: Subsurface Investigation Report
2834 E. 7th Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mssrs. Hien & Ho:

.
"-,i:I

CambrQ
EnviJOIrmentAI
TedmoIogy. hie.

5900 Hollis Street
SUite A

EmeJYViIIe. CA ,).w8
Tel (510) ~ZO-0700

fax (510) uo-mo

Cambria Environmental Teclmology, Inc. has prepared this Subsuiface Investigation Report for
the above-referenced site. The site backgroWld, investigation activities, investigation results, and
our conclusions and recommendations are described below.

SITE BACKGROUND

Cambria met with you (the prospective purchasers) and the sellers (Hans and Steve Oelschlaegel
and Gunther Kitsch) to discuss subsurface investigation beneath the former WldergroWld storage
tank (UST) at the site. The Environmental Transaction Screen dated May 27,2003, prepared by
AEI Consultants of Walnut Creek, recommended subsurface investigation beneath the former
UST.

Mr. Kitsch indicated that the UST (1,000 gallons or less) had been used for gasoline storage at the
site for approximately 4 years during the gasoline crisis in the late 1970's (about 25 years ago).
The tank was removed about 2 years ago by the seller's neighbor, a contractor experienced with
tank removal. Mr. Kitsch relied on the contractor's experience to remove the tank in accordance
with regulatory requirements. During a brief vacation by the seller, the contractor removed the
tank without a permit. According to Mr. Kitsch, during tank removal the tank looked clean with
no holes and no contamination was observed in the native soil or excavation cavity. No
documentation regarding the UST removal has been provided to Cambria.

The state's Geotracker database lists a site with a former UST and several groundwater
monitoring wells at 630 291b Avenue, located approximately 200 feet (ft) southeast of the site on
the other side of the 29110 Avenue overpass. No analytical data was available for this site.
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CAMBRIA
Mr. Raymond Hien & Sang Ho

Subsurface Investigation Report
August 14,2003

SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES

Cambria's investigation activities are described below.

Scope of Work:

Sampling Date:

DriUing Permit:

Personnel Present:

DriUing Company:

Number of Borings:

Drilling Method:

Sampling Method:

Cambria completed one boring beneath the center of the former UST
at the site. The sampling required drilling through the surface concrete

and the former UST cavity, which was partially filled with brittle,
slate roofing material. Cambria collected soil samples from native soil
immediately (6 to 12 inches) beneath the foroler UST cavity and at
approximate 5 ft intervals to a total depth of 28 ft below ground
surface (bgs). Groundwater was anticipated to be approximately 15 ft
bgs but was not encountered. Two soil samples were submitted to a
certified analytical laboratory as described below.

July 28, 2003.

Alameda County Public Works Agency issued permit number
W03-091 for drilling one boring. The drilling permit is included in
Attachment A.

Matthew Meyers, Cambria's Senior Staff Geologist performed all
field activities, which were overseen by Cambria's Senior Geologist
Ron Scheele, a California Registered Geologist. Mr. Gunther Kitsch,
property owner, was also present.

Vironex of San Leandro, California (C-57 License #705927)
performed the soil boring.

One boring was drilled to approximately 28 n bgs. The boring and
sampling location are shown on Figure I.

A truck-mounted, direct-push rig was used to drill the soil boring.

The borings were sampled continuously using Macrocore sampling
tubes.
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CAMBRIA
Mr. Raymond Hien & Sang Ho

Subsurface Investigation Report
August 14,2003

Soil Types Encountered: The boring location was underlain by fill material to a depth of
approximately 10ft bgs. Fill materials consisted of sa~ and clayey
silt materials with slate fragments and gravels. Underlying the fill
were silty clays and clayey silts to the total depth explored of
approximately 28 ft bgs. A boring log is presented in Attachment B.

Soil Sampling: Soil samples were collected from the boring at a depths of 4.5, 10.5,
14.5, 18, 23.5, and 27.5 ft bgs. The 10.5 ft bgs sample was from
native soil at approximately 10.5 to 11 ft bgs, which corresponds to
approximately 6 to 12 inches beneath the estimated floor of the UST
excavation.

Groundwater Sampling: Groundwater was anticipated to be approximately 15 ft bgs. Cambria
drilled to approximately 28 ft bgs attempting to reach groundwater.
Groundwater was not encountered.

Chemical Analysis: Soil samples were sent to state-certified McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
(McCampbell) of Pacheco, California. The two soil samples collected
below the UST cavity (10.5 ft and 14.5 ft bgs, respectively) were
analyzed for multiple-range petroleum hydrocarbons [total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), diesel (TPHd), and motor oil
(TPHmo)]; and volatile organic compounds (VOCs) including
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), oxygenate
MTBE, and gasoline lead scavengers (EDB and 1,2-DCA). The
sample from native soil immediately beneath the former UST (10.5 ft
bgs) was also analyzed for semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs)
and LUFf metals with laboratory filtration.

Backfill Method: The boring was sealed to surface with bentonite-cement grout.
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Subsurface Investigation Report
August 14,2003

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

No TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, VOCs, or SVOCs were detected in the soil samples from beneath the
former tank. Metal concentrations appear to represent background conditions, and were below
Environmental Screening Levels established by the Regional Water Quality Control Board in July
2003. Soil analytical results are summarized on Table 1. The laboratory analytical report is
presented in Attachment C. No odors or soil staining was observed during the soil sampling.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Cambria concludes that no impact to site soil was observed beneath the removed tank. Cambria
recommends using this investigation report to seek regulatory case closure for the tank removal
from the City of Oakland Fire Services Agency. Because the tank was removed by a local
contractor without a tank removal permit, the Fire Services Agency will likely require additional
information about the tank removal. I recommend discussing this matter with the sellers and
having them disclose the investigation information to the Fire Services Agency.

CLOSING

Cambria appreciates this opportunity to assist you with this project. If you have any questions,
please contact me at (510) 420-3303.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

i?rb- {}LJ- /l~
Bob Clark-Riddell, PE
Principal Engineer

ATTACHMENTS

Figure I - Soil Boring Location Map
Table 1 - Soil Analytical Data
Attachment A - Drilling Permit
Attaclunent B - Boring Log
Attachment C - Laboratory Analytical Report

Cc: Gunther Kitsch, 2325 Belvedere Avenue, San Leandro, California 94577
Steve Oelschlaegel, 1432 Via LUcas, San Lorenzo, California 94580

H:\Misc Sites\Raymond Hien (Hans & Gunther}\Report\invest report.doc
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CAMBRIA
Table 1: Soli Analytical Data - Petroleum Hydrocarbons: 2834East 7th Street, Oakland, California

Ethyl-
Sample Date Sample TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE VOCs SVOCs Cadl1l.iwn Chromium Nickel Lead Zinc
10 Sampled Depth (ft) ••• u.l!lke: • ••• ml!lk •
B-l@lO.S 07/29103 10.5 < 1.0 < 1.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <S.O <5.0 <5.0 ND ND <0.5 49 121 10 42

B-l@14.S 07/29103 14.5 < 1.0 < 1.0 <S.O <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <S.O ND .. -- -- .. .. ..

Abbreviation! and Metilods:

ft • measured in feet

TPHg • ToLa}petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 802lBI80 I sCm

TPHd • Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EP A Method 80 I SC

TPHmo = Toul petroleum hydrocarbol18 as motor oil by modified EPA Method 80lSC
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8260B

1I.1TBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EP A Method 8260B

VOCa· Volatile organics by modified EP A Method 8260B

SVOCa = Semi-volatile organics by modified EPAMethod 82700
J-tilkg • Micro grams per kilogram

m&'ks = Milligrams per kilogram

NO • analyte not detected above laboratory limil See report laboratory report for limits.

H:'Misc Sites\Raymond Hien (Hans Gunther)\Report\Soil Table\Soil Analytical Data Page 1 of 1
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Drilling Permit
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JUL-24-03 THU 05:21 PH ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RH239 FAX NO. 5107821939 p, 03

AI..JAMEDA COUNTY PUBIJlC WORKS AGENCY

WA1'I!:({ Rt<:SOURCES SECTION
399 EI.MHlJR~-r ST. IIA YW ARD, CA. 94544-1395
r'nOl'lt~ (SID) 670-6633 JJUIll'S Yoo "'AX (5/0) 782-t9';9

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDJNANCE

CP # J·m·:NI':nAL CONDITIONS: CONTAMINA'flON INVESTIGATION

1. Prior (0 Clny drilling activities shan be the nppliCClnts responsibilities to contact and coordinate a
Underground Service Alert (USA). obtain encroachment pcrmit(s), excavat.ion pcrmit(s) or any other
permits rcquired for that Federal, State, County or to tho City and folfow oll City Or County Ordimmces No
work shall begin until all thc pC1111itsand requirements have been approved or obtained.

2. Bomings shall be senkd within 24 hours following completion oftcsting or sampling activities_ Borings
sh~1l not Ix Icn ill <1condition as to allow for the inlroduction of surface waters or foreign materials into
thcln. No borchole(s) :;hall be left in n manner to .lct as a conduit at any time. Borings shalt be s~curcd
such that they do not endanger public health. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will need
approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, WaLl.T Resources Section. All boreholes shan be
backfilled according to pennit tlcslruction requirements and all concrete mnterial and a~halt material shan
be to Callnms Spec or County/City Codes,

J Perrnittc, pcrmiuec's, contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or
waters generated <lUTingdrilling, horing destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit win
be s:llcIy handled, properly managed, nnd djsposed of according to all apphcabJe federal, state, anrllocal
statues rcgul:lting such. In no case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially
enter, OIl-CJr off 5ltC stonn sewers, dry wells, or w~tcrways or be allowed to move off thc property where
wok b being completed.

4. Permit is vnlid only for the purpose specified herein on July 28 to July 28) 2003. No changes in
construction procedures, as described On this permit application. Geoprobcs shan not be converted to
monitoring wdls. without a permit application process.

5. Drilling P"ffilit(s) can be voidl.'dI canceled only in writing. Jt is th" applicants responsibilities to notify
Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section in writing for an e;1ttcnsion or to cancel
the driHing permit application. No drilling permit npplication(s) shall be extended beyond l1inety (90) days
from the original start dale. Applicants may not cancel a drilling permit application after the completion
dale oflhe pl:nnit issued has passed.

6. CompJillncc with the above wcll-sealing specifications shall not c)I;cmpt the weJI-scaling contractor from
cOlnplyiT'lg with appropriate Stale reporting-requirements related 10 well destruction (Sections 131S0
through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter JO, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must
cOlllpleto St:He nWR Form J 88 and mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency,
Wal~r Resuurces S('ction, within 60 days. Including 2 site map showing all the borcholt' locations.

7. Pcrmillcc shnlJ assume entire responsibility for all activities ano llses under this permit and shall indemnify,
defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and
harmless from any and all expen:;e, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this
Permit including, but not limited {o, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

8. This IlCrmit mny be voided if it contains incorrect informntion.
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 - 65th St.
Oakland, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

BORINGIWELL LOG

NA

NA
Not Surveyed

CLIENT NAME

JOB/SITE NAME

LOCATION

PROJECT NUMBER

DRIllER

DRlWNG METHOD

BORING DIAMETER

lOGGED BY

REVIEWED BY

REMARKS

Raymond Hien

2830-2834 East 7th Street

Oakland, California

542-1000

Vironex

Hydraulic push

2 inches
M. Meyers

R. Clark-Riddell, PE# 49629

BORINGIWELl NAME B-1-----------------
DRlWNG STARTED _=29~-=Ju~I~-0=3'__ _

DRILLING COMPLETED _2~9~-~Ju~I~-0~3~ _

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)

GROUND SURFACE ElEVATION

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _N_A _

SCREENED INTERVAl NA

DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered)

DEPTH TO WATER (Static)

E 00 Q I- g
n. ~I- I- (fJ
E: w Z I-CII I0OZ ...J w 0..8' 0 0.0
0> ...J::> n. I- w_ (fJ ~...JI enO ~ x o~n. 0 « w ::> 0
-ן m

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

CONCRETE: 4 inches thick.
ALL: brown; loose; damp; 90% medium grained sand,
10% gravel to 1Omm; high estimated permeability;
majority of gravel sized material are slate fragments.
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B-l@235

B-l@27.5

5

10
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25

ML

SC

CH

@ 4' becomes 70% sand, 30% gravels to 80mm slate
fra ments.
FILL: light brown; medium stiff; damp; 30% clay, 50%
silt, 20% gravel to 30mm; medium plasticity; low estimated
permeability; mottled.

Clayey SILT (ML): brown; stiff; moist; 40% clay, 60%
silt; medium plasticity; low estimated permeability.

Silty CLAY ICl): brown; medium stiff; moist; 60% clay,
40% silt; medium plasticity; low estimated permeability.

@ 18' becomes soft, high plasticity.

Clayev SAND (SC): orange brown; dense; moist; 30%
clay, 70% medium grained sand; medium estimated

rmeabili .
Silty CLAY (CH): brown; medium stiff; moist; 70% clay,
30% silt; high plasticity; low estimated permeability.

5.0

10.0

15.0

19.0

20.0

26.0
Bottom of
Boring @ 28 fl
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~ McCampbell Analytical Inc.
110 2nd Avenue South. #D7. Pacheco. CA 94553-5560

Telephone : 925-798- J 620 Fax: 925- 798-1622
hllp:l/www.mcca~ltcom E-mail: ma· ii!mcca Iteam

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #542-1000-001 ; Date Sampled: 07/28/03
Raymond Hien

Date Received: 07/2?/035900 Hollis St, Suite A

Client Contact: Matt Meyers Date Reported: 08/0110-3
Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 08/0 lI03

WorkOrder: 0307495

August 01,2003

Dear Matt:

Enclosed are:

I). the results of 2 analyzed samples from your #542-1000-001; Raymond Hien project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

http://hllp:l/www.mcca~ltcom


tJ McCampbell Analytical Inc.
110 2nd Avenue South, IID7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephone: 925-79S-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622
hltp:llwww.mccbell.com E-mail: ma·lI.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #542-1000-001; Date Sampled: 07/28/03
Raymond Hien

Date Received: 07/29/035900 Hollis St, Suite A

Client Contact: Matt Meyers Date Extracted: 07/29/03
Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 07/29/03-07/30/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline* ,.
Extractionmethod: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW802IB/SOI5Cm WOTl< QrdeT: 0307495

LabID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) DF %SS

002A B-I@IO.5 S NU I 116.2

003A B-I@14.5 S NO I 90.5
.~ - ---

-- -----.---- --

----------- 1---.-- .___... n ----- --

-- ------- ---~-- ._------_ ... _~ --.--- --..----

~------ --- ---. - --- .----- - - -- -- ___ .n -~--

-------- ~-_._._----._...-

1--------- -.

--

-- ----

I-+-
f-- - -- - ----- ___ u_ .---------.--- .-- --~

Reporting Limit for OF = I; W NA NA
NO means not detected at or

Sabove the reporting limit 1.0 mglKg

• water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in flglL. soil/sludge/solid samples in flglkg. wipe samples in J.1g1wipe,
productloillnon-aqueous liquid samples in mgIL

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gawline is significant; b) heavier gawline range compounds are significant(aged gawline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile /Taction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does nol appear 10 be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid
sample thai contains grealer than -2 vol. % sediment; j) reponing limit raised due to high MTBB content; k) TPH panem thai does nm appear [0 be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 I Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
"

http://hltp:llwww.mccbell.com


£J McCampbell Analytical Inc.
110 2nd Avenue South, 1ID7,Pacheco, CA 94553·5560

Telephone: 925·79&-1620 Fax: 925·798·1622
hltp://www.mcc••••••bell.com E·mail: ma· eltcom

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #542-1000-001 ; Date Sampled: 07/28/03
Raymond Hien

Date Received: 07/29/035900 Hollis St, Suite A

Client Contact: Matt Meyers Date Extracted: 07/29/03
Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 07/29/03

Diesel (CI0-23) and Oil (CI8+) Range Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor Oil""
Extractionmethod: SW3550C Analyticalmethods: SW80lSC Wi)rkOrder: 0307495

LablD Client 10 Matrix TPH(d) TPH(mo) OF %SS

0307495-002A B-I@IO.5 S ND NO I 98.3
--. ..

0307495-003A B-I@14.5 S NO NO I 990
----

-----

--~~~_.- ..- -.--- ---------

~-~----- -~ - ~-------_. ---------

1---- - -.
n _______ ---- --

- -- ..-- --~- --

--
j

I----~-_. -

I
f----.---.--- - - I .-

--- -- -- ---- ..-

- - ----

~---.-- - --
f---- I--- /--

Reporting Limit for DF = I ; W NA NA ugIL
NO means not detected at or

S 1.0 5.0 mg/Kgabove the reporting limit

• water samples are reported in I1gfL, wipe samples in l1g1wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mglkg. product/oillnon·aqueous liquid samples in mg/L,
and all D1STLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in I1g1L

# clunered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or, surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged diesel? is significant);
d) gasoline range compounds are si2llificant: e) unknown medium boiling point paUcm that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) one to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains
greater than -2 vol. % sediment; k) kerosenc/kerosene range; I) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit.,
DHS Certification No. 1644
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Angela Rydelius, Lab Manage:r-,
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t# McCampbell Analytical Inc.

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #542-1000-001 ; Date Sampled: 07/28/03

Raymond Hien
Date Received:5900 Hollis St, Suite A 07/29/03

Client Contact: Matt Meyers Date Extracted: 07/29/03
Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 07/30/03

Volatiles Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Exlr.tctionMethod: SW5030B Analytica' Method: SW8260B Wall 0nIer: 0307495

Lab ID I 0307495-002A ~,

f---- --- -~-----_.
Client ID B-l@.1Q5--

Matrix Soil

Compound Concentration * DF
:Repon••g

Compound Concentration * OF
Reponing

LinWt Limt

Acelone ND 10 50 Benzene ND 1.0 5.0-. ------- --

Bromobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 Bromochloromethane
- ----_.- e---- -. ND

-----
1.0 5.0

-----

Bromodichloromethane ND 10 5.0 Bromoform ND 10 5.0
--

2-Butanone (MEJ() ND 1.0 10 Bromomcthane ND c___ LO .___f--.l:L._-
n-Butyl benzene ND 10 5.0 see-Butvl benzene ND

-
1.0 5.0

-- ----

tcrt-Butyl benzene NO _1 .0 __ -. ~.Q.-~~n Disulfide ND 1.0 5.0-
Carbon Tetrachloride ND .--- 1.0 5.0 Chlorobenzene NO 10 50
Chloroethane NO 1.0 5.0 2-Chlo1"Of:ll1y1Vinyl Ether ND Lo 5.0-. -
Chloroform ND n_ -~ :--.5.0 Chloromethane NO 10 r-~
2-Chlorotoluene ND LO 5.0 4-Chlorololuene ND 1.0 5.0_.-- -- ---- -

~ochlo~l'!'_etha~ __ ND 10 5.0 1,2-0ibromo-3-chloropropane NO 10 5.0---..- ----
I ,l-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 5.0 J:>ibr~momethane NO 10 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene NO 10 1-5.0 I ,3-Dichlorobenzene NU 10 5.0-
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 Dichlorodifluoromethane NO 1.0 50

~._----
_. ___ H ______

---- ._-

l,l-Oichlorocthane ND -- 1.0 5.0 I ,2-0ichlorocthane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 5.0
&Q!chloroethene NO 10 5.0 cis-I,2-Dichloroethene ND 10 5.0- --- ---- f-------
'-1!.n_s-I,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0 l,2-Dichloroprooane ND 1.0 5.0

,.!2:~ichloropropane NO 1.0 5.0 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0---~--
I,I-Oichloropropene --- --

ND t- 1.0 5.0 cis- I ,3-Dichloropropene NO 1.0 5.0
trans-I,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 Ethylbenzene NO 1.0 5.0

--- f------ f----~
~chlorobutadiene ND 1.0 5.0 2-Hexanone >- ____..N~~ __ e-_1.:Q_ - 50----.----
lodomethane (M~yl iodide) NO 1.0 50 1s0l'!"~J>ylbenzenl: __ NO 1.0 5.0- ----- -_.~
4-lsopropyl toluene NO 1.0 5.0 Methyl-t-butr! ether (M'f!ln. NO 1.0 5.0
Methvlene chloride NO 1.0 5.0 4-Mcthyl-l-pentanone (MlBK) ND 1.0 5.0-.

n-ProDvlbenzeneNaohthalene ND 1.0 5.0 NO 1.0 50
Styrene ND 1.0 5.0 1, I ,1,2- Tetrachloroethane

-~ '-----_!'I.!> - ~- 5.0-----
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
Toluene ND 1.0 5.0 1,2,3- Trichlorobenzene NO 1.0 5.0
1,2,4- Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 I, 1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
I, 1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
Trichlorotluoromethane ---- ND 1.0 5.0 1.2,3- Trichlorooromme ND 1.0 5.0
1,2,4- Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 1,3,5-TrimethYlbenzene ND 1.0 5.0- -- ---_ ... ,.-- ..- --

Vinyl Acetate ND 1.0 50 Vinyl Chloride NO 1.0 5.0
Xvlenes ND 1.0 5.0

Surrog.te Recoveries (".) -
%SSI: I 98_7 %SS2: 102
%SS3: I 99.9

Comments:
• water and vapor samples aod all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in J.lg/L, soiVsludgeisolid samples in J.lgllcg, wipe samples in J.lglwipe,
productloil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L

NO means not detected above the reporting limit; N1A means anaMe not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate di luted out of range or surrogate coclutcs with another peak.

h) lightcr than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than -2 vol. % sediment;j) sample diluted due to high
organic content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 JAngel. Rydeh~,-L.h M~'ge<



tJ McCampbell Analytical Inc.
110 2nd Avenue South, IID7,Pachec<>,CA 94553-5560

Telephone: 925-798-1620 F.,,: 925-798-1622
hltpJlwww.mcc U.com E-1J'BI1:' ca~U.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #542-1000-001 ; Date Sampled: 07/28/03
Raymond Hien

Date Received: 07/29/035900 Hollis St, Suite A

Client Contact: Matt Meyers Date Extracted: 07/29/03
Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 07/30/03

E"lr.lctionMethod: SW5030B

Volatiles Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Analytic.1Method: SW8260B wot:l<Order: 0307495

DF Ri::.int Compound Concentration. DF RY;:8
1.0 50 Benzene ND 1.0 5.0

-- -~. - -- ...--
_~ _ 1.0 __ S.O _ ~!omochlor~lTIelhane ND 1.0 5.0

1.0 5.0 __ ~!Omofonn . .. _.J~D. 1.0 _ 5.0
1.0 10 Bromomethane ND 1.0 5.0
1.0 5.0 see-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0
1.0 5.0 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 5.0
1.0 5.0 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1.0 5.0 2-ChloroethrLYinyl Ether __ ND !4~
1.0 5.0 Chloromethane ND 1.0 ' 5.0-- ---~-~---I~--
1.0 5.0 4-Chlorotoluene ND ~~
1.0 5.0 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 I. 5.0
1.0 5.0 Dibromomelhane ND 1.0 - 5.0
1.0 5.0 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 5.0
1.0 50 Dichlorodif1uoromethane ND 1.0 5.0

---

1.0 5.0 I ,2-Dichloroethane (I ,2-DCA) ND 1.0 5.0
1.0 5.0 cis-I,2-0ichloroethene NO 1.0 5.0
1.0 5.0 1,2-Dichloroorooane ND 1.0 5.0
1.0 5.0 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1.0 5.0 _ci!i:-l,3-Dichloroprope'!t: ~ ~_ ND 1.0 _ 5.0
1.0 5.0 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1.0 5.0 2-Hexanone NO 10 50
1.0 50 Isopropylbenzene NO 1.0 5.0
1.0 5.0 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 5.0
1.0 5.0 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) NO 1.0 5.0
1.0 5.0 n-Propyl benzene NO 1.0 5.0
1.0 5.0 1~1.,!,2.:-IC!~chl0J'OC!.hane__._. ~ N_D__ ~ 1.0 _ 5_~
1.0 5.0 Tetraehloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
1.0 5.0 1,2,3-Tricblorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1.0 5.0 I,I,I-Tricbloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
1.0 5.0 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
1.0 5.0 1,2.3-Trichloroprooane ND 1.0 5.0
1.0 5.0 1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
1.0 50 Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 5.0
1.0 5.0
Surrogate Recoveries ("Y.)

I %5S2:

I

Acetone
Bromobcnzcnc
Bromodichloromcthane
2-Butanone (MEK)
n-Bulyl benzene
ten-Butyl benzene
Carbon Tetrachloride
--~_. ----- ~ --

Chloroelhane
Chloroform
2-Chlorotoluene
Dibromochloromethane

--

_I,2-.Dii>rom<>e.!hane(EDB)
1,2-Dichlorobenzcne
I A-Dichlorobenzene
I,I-Dichloroethane
I,I-Dichloroethc:ne
Irans-I,2-Dichloroethene
1.3-Dichloropropane

.h!.::Qich IOropr(»>llTle
trans-I ,3-Dichloroorooene
Hexachlorobutadiene
lodo~eth;~-~(M~thYIi~id;) ----.-
4-lsopropyl toluene
Methylene chloride
Naphthalene

~_.~~ .._._----~-
1,1,2,2- Tetrachloroethane
Toluene
I ,2,4- Trichlorobenzene
I, I ,2-Trichloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

'y~nyl Acetatco.._
Xvlenes

ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
NO

ND
ND
NO
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
NO
NO
ND
ND
NO
ND
NO
ND
ND
NO
NO
ND---~--_._- -ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO--~----~ .. -

ND

LablD
-~-- - --.- - ._.-

Client lD
Matrix

Compound

%SSI:
%SS3: I

Concentration •

97.7
101

0307495-003A
B-I@145

Soil

I 100

Comments:
• water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in I1g1L,soiVsJudgelsolid samples in l1g!kg. wipe sample.~ in p.g/wipe,
productJoillnon-aqucous liquid samples in mglL

ND means not detected ••bove the reporting limit; N/A means ••nalyte not ••pplic ••ble to Ihis analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or sunogate cue/utes with another peak.

h) lighler Ihan water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than -2 vol. % sediment;J) sample diluted due to high
orRanic content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 J-" Angela Rydet;"" Lab M"'''ge<
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tJ McCampbell Analyticallnc.
110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephone: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925·798-1622
h ://www.mcc~beILcom E·mail: maimccarqJbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #542-1000-001 ; Date Sampled: 07/28/03

Raymond Hien
Date Received: 07/29/03

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Client Contact: Matt Meyers Date Extracted: 07/29/03

Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 07/29/03

Semi-Volatile Organics by GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW3550C Analytical Method: SW8270D w.ork Order: 0307495

Lab ID I 0307495·002A
I---'~~-'----

.. -CIi;nl 1I~=l B-I@IO.5
-

Matrix I Soil

Compound I Concentration * DF
Reponing

Compound i Concentration * DF
R<po<ting

lDnit Limit

~enaphthene ND 1.0 033 Acenaphlhylene ! ND ~~:~=t=ft_n_ n_ .~--.--tAnthracene ND 1.0 0.33 Benzidine ND
Benz{ a)anthracene

. __ n_. ____ . ___

Benzoic Acid ND 1.0 1.6 -+ ND 1.0 0.33
Benzo(b )Ouoranlhene ND 1.0 0.33 ..!J_en~)f1uoranthe.fle....... ____no ----t- .--ND -_!..Q.- .Q,3 .3.. -------.-

Benzo{2,h,i)oervlene ND 1.0 0.33 Benzo{a)pyrcne NO 10 033
-. - ---

Benzvl Alcohol ND 1.0 0.66 Bis (2-chlorocthoxy) Methane ND 1.0 0.33
Bis (2<hloroethyl) Ether ND 1.0 0.33 {lis (2-chlorois.ll'pro":tI}~tl1er ____ NO

n
1.0 0.33

"---- . -

~(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND 1.0 0.33 4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether NO 1.0 0.33
Butylbenzyl Phthalate ND 1.0 0.33 4-Chloroaniline --_._~- f---- ND --I-LQ- ~~-----

~C~r.O::~'::lTIethylp_~n~J~~_. ND 1.0 0.33 2-Chloronaphthalene ND 1.0. 033
2__S:.hloro~!lo.l __ ND 10 0.33 4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether ! ND 1.0 033

~-_.-- ----

~~ene ND 1.0 0.33 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ! ND I 1.0 0.33---------.-
Dibenzofuran ND 1.0 0.33 Di-n-butyl Phthalate ND \.0 0.33I------_._-~_. __ .
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND \.0 033 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.33

_~~~ ___ • __ .n •• .. ----
J..,±pichlorobenzene ND 1.0 033 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 1.0 066
2~4-0ichlorophenol ND 1.0 0.33 Diethyl Phthalate ND 1.0 0.33
2,4-Dimethvlphenol ND '--!.O 0.33 Dimethyl Phthalate ND \.0 0.33n_ .- .

4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND \.0 1.6 2,4-Dinitrophenol NO I.Q...,. 1.6
-.- - n· ____ ·~ -- ---

2,4-Dinitrotolucne ND 1.0 -{).~- .2>6-Dinitr~o.!t!.ene __ ------- ND 1.0 0.33- ----- ------- -~- -.--.-
Di-n~tyl~thalat_c~ .___ NO 1.0 0.33 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND_~ \.0 0.33
Fluoranthene ND 1.0 0.33 Fluorene ND \.0 0.33-------------- -- --...• ---- -- -----"- .. ---- ---
Hexachlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.33 Hexachlorobutadiene ND \.0 033
Hexach lorocyclopentadiene ND 1.0 1.6 Hexachloroethane NO 10 033
Indeno (I ,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 1.0 0.33 lsophorone ND 1.0 0.33

2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol)
--

~thylnaphthalene ND \.0 0.33 ND \.0 0.33_. ---._ .. -,,--- ---
3 &lor 4-Methylphenol (m,p-Cresol) ND 1.0 0.33 Naphthalene ND \.0 0.33
2-Nitroaniline ND 1.0 1.6 3-Nitroaniline ND 1.0 \.6
4-Nitroaniline ND 1.0 1.6 2-Nitrophenol ND 1.0 \.6
4-Nitrophenol ND 10 1.6 Nitrobenzene ND 1.0 0.33
N-Nitrosodiphenvlamine ND 1.0 0.33 N-Nitrosodi-n-propvlamine ND 1.0 0.33
Pentachlorophenol ND 1.0 \.6 Phenanthrene ND 1.0 033
Phenol ND \.0 0.33 _~.!Ic:..... ND 1.0 0.331------
1,2,4-Trichlorobcnzenc ND 1.0 033 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND \.0 0.33
246-Trichloronhenol ND 10 0.33

Surrogate Recoveries (-;0)

%551: 94.5 %552: I 96.9
%553: ------ -----_._ .. _~- -.---- . .!.Q!..... %554:

.. _-~.- 88.5... --- .- -
%555: 101 %556: 84.8

Comments:

• water samples and all TCLP & 5PLP extracts are reported in J.Ig/L, soiVsludgelsolid samples in mglkg, wipe samples in J.Ig1wipe, product/oillnon-
aqueous liquid sample; in mg/L

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; NtA means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

1/) surrogate diluted out of range; &) low or no surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that conbins greater than -2 v<1- % sediment; j) sample diluted due 10 high
urganic conten\.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ,lA. An~ela Rydetilis; Lab Manager
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Il McCampbell Analytical Inc.
110 2nd Avenue $Qulb, IID7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephone; 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622
bllp:/Iwww.mccll.com E-mail: maill.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW802lB/8015Cm

Matrix: S WorkOrder: 0307495

EPA Method: SW8021 B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 7981 Spiked Sample ID: 0307464-013A

Sample Spiked MS* MSD* MS-MSD* LCS LCSD CS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%),.
mglKg mglKg %Rec. % Rec. %RPD %Rec. % Rec. %RPD Low High

TPH(btex)£ NO 0.60 104 106 2.27 95 94.6 0.464 70 130
---

MTBE NO 0.10 82.8 90.4 882 87.5 94.8 7.98 70 130
--- .----.- 1------ _._-~- -~~-_. __ .- ~.._------ ~~----~

Benzene NO 0.10 95.2 91.8 3.66 88.7 90.8 2.36 70 130
--

Toluene NO 0.10 96.1 92.5 3.83 89 91.3 2.54 70 130
1--- -----------.-

Ethylbenrene ND 0.10 966 93.4 3.42 92.9 95.3 2.58 70 130
-

Xylcncs NO 0.30 99.3 95 4.46 94.3 95.3 1.05 70 130

'?loSS: 112 100 87.1 81.4 6.77 106 110 3.70 70 130

Alilargel compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS Matrix Spike; MSD - Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD - Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate: RPD - Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 • (MS-Sampie) I (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 • (lIAS - MSD) I (MS + MSD) • 2 .

• MS and I or MSO spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPD5 near 0% if: II) the :;ample is inhomogcnous AND COOllllns signific8nt concentrlltion3 of
analyta mlative to th9 amount spiked, or b) it tbat specffic sample matrix interfE!l'l!S with spike rerovery

£ TPH(btcx) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# dutlered dvomatogmm; sample peak coe/utes with surrogate peale.

N1A = not enough sample 10 perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyle conrenlrntion in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
ana\vle contoot

http://bllp:/Iwww.mccll.com


tJ McCampbell Analytical Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW80lSC

Matrix: S WorkOrder. 0307495

EPA Method: SW8015C Extraction: SW3550C BatchlO: 7977 Spiked Sample ID: 0307456-028A

Sample Spiked _~±SD* MS-MSO* LCS LCSD CS-LCSD Ac~tance Criteria (%)
----"b>- --~ -~--~

mglKg mglKg %Rec. % Rec. %RPD % Rec. % Rec. %RPD Low , High

TPH(d) ND 150 91.6 91.2 0.485 104 106 2.22 70 130

'VoSS: 95.8 100 978 97.5 0.297 t02 t02 0 70 130

All target compounds in the Mcthod Blank ofthis extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS - Matrix Spike; MSD - Matrix Spike DuplIcate; lCS - laboratory Control Sample; lCSD ~ Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD - Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Re<;Qvery '" 100 * (MS-Sample) I (Amount Spiked); RPO ,. 100 • (MS - MSD) I (MS + MSD) • 2 .

• MS aM I or MSO ~kG mcol/Ml!!: may not lIl! near 100% UI dll! RPDs 1ft21 0% if. a) thl! sample i:r.inIIUlIIUYCIlUU:r.AND cont;,in3 ~ignirlUJnl \:OI1CCnlRlIion~ of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific &Imp1e matrix interferes with spike recovery.

N1A ~ not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplimte.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amounl for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
8n8Mo contenl



tJ McCampbell Analytical Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Matrix: S WorkOrder: 0307495

EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchlO: 7990 Spiked Sample 10: 0307495-003A

Sample Spiked MS· MSO· M5-MSO· LCS LCSO !,-C5-LCSO Acceptance Criteria ("Io)
'.

~g1Kg ~g1Kg % Ree. % Rec. "IoRPO 0/0 Rec. % Rec. 0/0 RPO Low High

Benzene ND 50 ItO 112 1.55 III 1t2 1.04 70 130

Chlorobenzene NO 50 Itl 1t4 2.31 1t4 114 0 70 130
-- ~~~---_.- ~~- -- ---- --

I,I-Oichloroethene NO 50 82.2 83.3 1.35 84 83.5 0.551 10 130

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) NO 50 107 108 0.997 109 III 2.25 70 130
1--------- .-

Toluene NO 50 115 117 1.65 1t7 1t7 0 70 130

Trichloroethene NO 50 94.9 95.9 0.986 95.8 97.1 1.43 70 130
1--- --- ----

%551: 97.7 100 103 103 0 105 104 1.19 70 130
- 1------

%552: 100 100 98.6 98.8 0.228 100 100 0 70 130
-_._- c--- -

%5S3: 101 100 95.9 97.5 1.68 956 95.9 0286 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS -- Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSO = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 • (MS-Sample) I (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 • (MS -- MSD) I (MS + MSD)· 2.

• MS and I or MSD 5pike rewverieli may not bo near 100% or the RPO$ near 0% iI:a) the S$mpIe is inhomogenous AND contains significanl concenlmlions of
analyte relative 10the amount spiked. or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike rerovery_

NlA " not ~ sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soa matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount lor water matrix or sample diluted due 10 high matrix or
analyte eontent.

Labora extraclIon solvents such as me chloride and acetone ma occa . r in the method blank at low levels.



~ McCampbell Analytical Inc.
110 2nd Avenue South, #07, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephone: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622
bnp:/Iwww.mceampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8270D

Matrix: S WorkOrder: 0307495

EPA Method: SW82700 Extraction: SW3550C BatchlO: 8000 Spiked Sample 10: 0307495·002A

Sample Spiked MS· MSO· :MS-MSO LCS LCSO LCS-LCSO Acceptance Criteria (%)
------- ------- __ n __ - - ------ ... -

mg/Kg mglKg % Rec. %Rec. %RPO %Rec. % Rec. %RPO Low High
i

Acenaphthene NO 2 71.6 68.8 3.86 95.9 97.4 1.55 30 130

4-Chloro- 3-melhylphenol NO 4 845 84.2 0.302 97.8 97 08t6 30 130
_.-- - -_._- - ------ .- ... ----.---.--.- - - -_ .• -._-0 !

2-Chlorophenol NO 4 86.6 85-4 1.44 96.8 96.1 ; 0.679 30 130
I

.. - -- -.-- -- .. - .. - .. - ... -. • u ... - ..

IA·Dichlorobenzene NO 2 79.2 77.2 2.56 99.6 100 I 0531 30 130
-. ---.--- ..---- --+-- ----- --- .._--- ----- .. - - . .. - .. . -- -.- ..

2.4-0initrolOluene NO 2 83 79.2 4.60 92.6 93.6 i 1.01 30 130
i

.----- ---- -- -- ---.--.- ----- f---- -----".- • __ ._" __ .u -. -.. -. .. .. .- . .. ....

4-Nilrophenol NO 4 85.3 87.7 2.78 92.8 93.4 I 0677 30 130
-------. u. ----- ___ n ___ -. - . -

N-N ilTOsodi-n-propylaminc NO 2 117 117 0 103 106
I

2.78 30 130I

- - I
Pentachlorophcnol NO 4 57.1 55.6 2.66 905 90.4 0.0719 30 130

I
.-

Phenol NO 4 864 846 2.15 971 97.5 i 0.401 30 130
. --- - .. -

,
Pyrene NO 2 73.4 69.8 5.07 90.4 90.6

J
0.133 30 130

.-- -.-- . __u. -1---._-- ---.,-- --- _.- ..-- ... -. -- .. ~- -
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene NO 2 72.4 70 3.44 94.5 955 , 1.07 30 130

'- -. ----- --,- .... --_ .. - ; --

%551: 94.5 100 91.1 89.1 2.95 98.7 101 2.52 30 130
- ----~ --_. -"---' _. ...•... ' -- .•. .-. - . .. -- L ... .. -

%552: 96.9 100 99.4 91.7 8.14 110 110 0 30 130
~... -- _.~ -,-, - - -

%SS3: 101 100 99.7 95 4.83 96.9 97.6 0.81 I 30 130
._.- - .. - .... ---- - . .. .. --

%SS4: 885 100 836 80.2 4.15 97.7 985 0.752 30 130
--- - -_ .. ~--- -- . ..-. .. --- .. _ . ..

O/OSS5: 101 100 106 98 8.06 103 98.1 4.97 30 130
. - -.-- .. --- ..---- ,.... ...-- ---.- .. - -- .. - -- .. I

O/OSS6: 84.8 100 81.9 77.5 5.60 89.7 89.8 i 0.148 30 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NO less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS .. Matrix Spike; MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate; lCS .. laboratory COntrolsample; lCSD = laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD .. Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery= 100 • (MS-Sample) I (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100· (MS - MSD) I eMS+ MSD) • 2.

• MS and / Of MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked. Of b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

NIA = not enough sample to pertorm matrix spike and matrix spike dupliCate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for so~ matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyle content
& = low or no surrogatedul'! to matrix int~

Laboratoryextraction :lOIYent3such all methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at kIw levels.

http://bnp:/Iwww.mceampbell.com
mailto:main@mccampbell.com


McCampbell Analytical Inc.

I
'-~... -. -.i. 110 Second Avenue South, 1107

! Pacheco, CA 94~5J-5560

.' •.•• 1 (92~) 798-1620

CHAIN-Of-CUSTODY RECORD
WorkOrder: 0307495

k/.'L\ \ - OL
Page I of I

Subcontractor:

GEO ANALYTICAL LASaRA TORIES
1405 Kansas Avenue
Modesto, CA 95351

TEL:
FAX:
ProiectNo:
Acct#:

(209) 572-0900
(209) 572-0916
#542-1000-001; Raymond Hien
N/A

Date Received'

Dale Printed:

7/29/03

7/29/03

Sample 10 ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date

[!;01F·'··'··- __·'··H __ "'_- -.--RequestedT~-····· .- - .-----.--,-----, ,.".- ......,- •...
TAT !.._.~.010~ _1. .. .__ :... -L........-H...---L _ .. _.1,._

Co mments: PLEASE FAX WHEN READY!



GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.
1405Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351 Phone (209) 572-0900 Fax (209) 572-0916

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
Report # P211-02

McCampbell Analytical
110 2nd Ave. South #D7
Pacheco CA 94553

Project: 542-1000-001; Raymond Hien

pO# 0307495

Date: 8/01/03

Date Rec'd: 7/30/03
Date Started: 7/30/03
Date Completed: 8/01/03

Date Sampled: 7/28/03
Time: . 1:40pm
Sampler.

Sample 10: 0307495 - 002A
Lab 10: P201331

Method RL Analyte Results Units

60108 0.5 Cadmium ND nw'I<K
6010B 1.0 O1romiwn 49 nw'J<g
6010B 2.0 Nickel 121 nw'J<g
60108 5.0 Lead 10 mg!~
6010B 2.0 Zinc 42 m~

',t!'(/- ~
It B mtitZ~

Inorganic Supervisor Certification # 1157
-boima Keller

Laboratory Director



GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.
1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351 Phone (209) 572-0900 Fax (209) 572-0916

Report# P211-02 QC REPORT

McCampbell AnaLytical
110 2nd Ave. South #D7
Pacheco CA 94553

2.6 111.8 NO
3.5 NO Sample analyte concentration too hip;h to spike.
3.2 NO Sample analyte concentration too hip;h to spike.

3.6 95.4 NO
2.0 NO Sample analyte concentration too hip;h to spike.

MS MSD
Anal y te Method Batch # Dates Analyzed Orig. Dupl. %Rec %Rec

Cadmium 60106 105196 7/31/03 116.4 119.6
Chromium 60106 105197 7/31/03 116.0 112.0 ·
Nickel 60106 105202 7/31/03 109.2 105.8 •
Lead 60106 105200 7/31/03 103.4 96.4

Zinc 60106 105205 7/31/03 37.2 36.5 •

.•.LCSfLCSD (see comments)

LCS
RPD %Rec Blank Comments

ala
Inorganic Supervisor Certification # 1157

Donna Keller
Laboratory Director



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
McCAMPBELL ANAL YTICA L rNC. TURN AROUND TIME: 0 0 0 ~

1tO 2" AVENUE SOUTH. liD? RUSH 24 HOUR 48 [-lOUR .'5DA Y
PACIIECO. CA 94553·5560

EDF Required? 0 Yes ~ NoTelephone: (925) 798· I620 Fax: (925) 798-1622
Report To: Matt Meyers BillTo: Cambria Analysis Request Other COl11ments
Company: _Cambria EilYironmental TeclUlology, lnc. G: I

I5900 Bolli:; Street, Suite A ol;!
UJ ~

Emeryville. Ca 94608 E-mail: mmeyers~cal11bria -env. com al "'-
0

t- ~ r-'l~ ~
...I.~le: (510) 420-3314 Fax: (510) 420-9170 "";::.. 0 00 -'" 1'" 0
Project #:542-1000-001 Project Name: Raymond Hien 0

.,., !, •.....~ 8 N

'" ~ ""Project Location: 2834 East 7th Street, Oakland + '" N >- - <; S0 '" .e 0 :i .,.,- N •• 00 N ;:; -Sampler Si gnature: --. , 0 !: .... '<).•..•.. ~ tJ •• 0 "2 "'"'- U N « --e 0 '" 0 1'"

U MF,THOD 0 ol;! '<) Co .'" Q..

""
.0

SAMPLING MATRIX .'2, .,., ~ « N (JJ r-'l ::c
12 PRESERVED rJ :5 <5 :t: Co. ~ 00 >, ~ Q..

" J:> f-
~ ~

I

0 ~ E E 0 ~ 0 0 0 0 '" '" '" uS .!a's rJ 'ij " " >- gg ""
'<t •.... :.: !!J '<t llIl '"SAMPLE 10 15 " " 0 0 N N " t:: c:t: '" 00 :i 00 .,.
""

00 z u c2 3LOCA TlON Cl I " e e ~ ~'3 ... i5 ..•. '- ..•. .... ....
Q.. ~ u(Field Point Name) 0

1l>
t- 'i3 <> 0 00 co '<t .,., ..•. t'- '" " ~Date Time u 0 <r)c '"I bll •...

~
•.. ol! il "- Co. 0 0 N N

'" c:. ]- U0
~

£i_ "0 ] ~ >< '<) >< "" '" '<) "" J:: ~ t U t
~

3 3 « (JJ « « « « ~ 0U «11'- '" .z <IJ UJ :1: « ::> G :; 0 > ::>~Ia <: a .::: •.. t- (.l.. 0 ~ Q.. f- e.. Q.. "- e.. « " ~'It: i- t/) :r: 0 co r- f- (JJ co (JJ UJ UJ (JJ Co. U -I -I ~ > U1 -I
I

- 3-IQ Lt )" as 0';' i ~() I Not IX' >< l:bjJ~______
.. -.--- .. - -..- . .'.'. ....- ---- -~_.,.~., . ..-

E.-l@ l(), s- Ir 28 - I: ~f; , .:X( 'X >< >< ~~_. c.;. -.- ---- ..--

--i -
--- .,-.

X- .B-1 e li~ 'i (2; c.\ /. S~{) I X j±9tV---- -- I- ~_. .....-f-- ---
-.h ..~e.16 17JJ '.~ /" ~OG I ! Jl!) C \)

~-

.".-. 1- ,---. --... --- _.--
~~IG,L5 1'~ 'e3 .~ :.l.P. ! J1:Ui f)- -- ~----. - ..- ._L__1-- 1- . ....- I-- _ ...

.', - -- ---- -- -- . -.
.. .- -I ~ [.\1., :.~~, ...• / 'I \ \ ! _.Uo._iJ)- F::> '-l <2.2l.L_ .

f
.- ..- - --_.- .- --I-- .._-- .. -- .....- '..- ..--- .'.'--

-- .- ....- - -, -- -- -..- .. -" _. ...-•... I-- .......-.---

, -- -..-. .- -- -_.1--- .- - --- ..•-. .--,.. -. -.-----
I i -- /. ---. -- .---- --- --- - - -- .-"- 1---,-,.-"--V -'. ~i!Jl...' .... -/ . " ~ g- (..

~.
.. ..

~--_. 7'
w _ 1----1" '....m '" \... ~,. ", J ~:L~\" .11.1 i'!ll't'.4 ~w.I~J~\:T.,r ~~flJ1\,

-. .'.- _.-. ~ ---"--'--
;~ ~~tD~~.~, i:M ; Xli C'~ ).. .'T'G,

,,: ..•, ", '-:i\ ~,,~ , .•...,'. ~;:.:;~:):; .~:""" ~
I ' ""-. '--I-- --- 1--

i ,I',
-T -- fi --r - ..- .~ ..-r-- .••....---- -- .- -- ..-_ .. -

: ~, C ..v F+ on 'L(I

RelinqLlished By: Date: Time: Received By: Remarks;

'-- --:-y- ~;)~81(>:) "'$'£ L.ull.c-'J L ,. ,'1.\. T' /o •.v '. Lowest Possible Detection Limits.
Relin'qu!she~..I4y:

~e~j
Time: ReCay: 0

Email the results.
(r~O

,
Laboratory to filter samples,,..~ ).j "t-)'1 ~ ..... '7, :2 'I tJ'~. , .•.. \..-t..._1

-..,.

R~~d By: rz~'~'r~/S~ ;:;,,-, (J 7'C"t.
; r-



McCampbell Analytical Inc.ItJ~110 Second Avenue South. #D7

l Pacheco. CA 94553-5560
(925) 798-1620

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
WorkOrder: 0307495

Page I 0 f 1

Client:
Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A
Emeryville. CA 9460B

TEL:
FAX:

ProjectNo:
po:

(510) 420-0700
(510) 420-3394
#542-1000-001; Raymond Hien Date Received:

Date Printed:
7/29/03

7/29/03

Sample 10 ClientSamplO Matrix Collection Date

----·------·---r- o--T-A-r
I

-.".- ~.. on •• _' •• ", •• --l
. -----.]0307495-002 B-1@10.5 _+ Soil 7/28/03 1:40:00 PM A A A

d. __ t I0307495-003 B-1@14.5 :...__ Soil 7/28/03 1:50:00 PM o L________..I A A A ---_ .._~ I

Prepared by: Maria Venegas-----_ --.- .- .- ' .- - ..-..-"----

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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